OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's |) | |
|--|---|-----------------------|
| Submission of Its 2016 Renewable Energy Standard |) | File No. EO-2016-0282 |
| Compliance Plan |) | |

ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO STAFF'S REPORT AND COMMENTS OF UNITED FOR MISSOURI AND RENEW MISSOURI

Issue Date: June 1, 2016 Effective Date: June 1, 2016

On April 15, 2016, Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed its 2016-2018 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan, as required by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(8). That regulation requires Staff to file a report about the plan, and offers other interested persons or entities an opportunity to file comments. Staff filed its report on May 26, finding no deficiencies in KCP&L's plan. United For Missouri filed comments on May 28. In its comments, United For Missouri asks the Commission to direct KCP&L to "provide a reasoned analysis why the compliance plan is the least cost, prudent methodology to achieve compliance with the RES as required in its rule". Renew Missouri filed comments on June 1.1 In its comments, Renew Missouri challenges the method by which KCP&L calculates the one percent Retail Rate Impact (RRI).

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(8)(F) allows the Commission to direct KCP&L to provide additional information or to address any concerns or deficiencies

¹ Renew Missouri filed comments on May 27, 2016, in File No. EO-2016-0280, which concerns KCP&L's 2015 RES compliance report. Those comments were captioned to include File No. EO-2016-0282, but were not actually filed in this case until June 1, 2016.

identified by Staff or any other commenter. Before deciding whether any additional information is required or whether any concerns or deficiencies need to be addressed, the Commission will establish a time for the filing of responses to Staff's report and United for Missouri's comments.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Any person or entity wishing to respond to Staff's Report on Kansas City Power & Light Company's 2016-2018 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan, or to the Comments of United for Missouri, Inc. or Renew Missouri, shall do so no later than June 13, 2016.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

SION OF STREET O

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

/ Morris I Woodup

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of June, 2016.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 1st day of June 2016.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION June 1, 2016

File/Case No. EO-2016-0282

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

James Owen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street PO Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

Missouri Division of Energy

Alexander Antal 301 West High St. P.O. Box 1157 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Alexander.Antal@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Bob Berlin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Bob.Berlin@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri

Andrew J Linhares 910 E Broadway, Ste. 205 Columbia, MO 65201-4829 Andrew@renewmo.org

orris I Woodry

Renew Missouri

Henry B Robertson 319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800 St. Louis, MO 63102 hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

United for Missouri

David C Linton 314 Romaine Spring View Fenton, MO 63026 Jdlinton@reagan.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.